

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
AKORN, INC., <i>et al.</i> , ¹)	Case No. 20-11177 (KBO)
)	
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
)	

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF AN ORDER CONFIRMING THE JOINT
CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF AKORN, INC. AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES**

Paul N. Heath (No. 3704)
Amanda R. Steele (No. 5530)
Zachary I. Shapiro (No. 5103)
Brett M. Haywood (No. 6166)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701
Email: heath@rlf.com
steele@rlf.com
shapiro@rlf.com
haywood@rlf.com

Patrick J. Nash, Jr., P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Gregory F. Pesce (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christopher M. Hayes (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
patrick.nash@kirkland.com
gregory.pesce@kirkland.com
christopher.hayes@kirkland.com

-and-

*Co-Counsel for the
Debtors and Debtors in Possession*

Nicole L. Greenblatt, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900
Email: nicole.greenblatt@kirkland.com

*Co-Counsel for the
Debtors and Debtors in Possession*

Dated: August 28, 2020

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, if any, are: Akorn, Inc. (7400); 10 Edison Street LLC (7890); 13 Edison Street LLC; Advanced Vision Research, Inc. (9046); Akorn (New Jersey), Inc. (1474); Akorn Animal Health, Inc. (6645); Akorn Ophthalmics, Inc. (6266); Akorn Sales, Inc. (7866); Clover Pharmaceuticals Corp. (3735); Covenant Pharma, Inc. (0115); Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc. (8720); Inspire Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (9022); Oak Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (6647); Olta Pharmaceuticals Corp. (3621); VersaPharm Incorporated (6739); VPI Holdings Corp. (6716); and VPI Holdings Sub, LLC. The location of the Debtors' service address is: 1925 W. Field Court, Suite 300, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Preliminary Statement	1
Background	9
I. Company Background.	10
II. The Debtors’ Restructuring Discussions.	10
III. The Plan and Solicitation Process.....	13
IV. Committee Settlement.....	16
V. Objections to Confirmation.....	17
Argument	18
I. The Shareholder Settlements Do Not Violate the Bankruptcy Code.....	18
A. The Shareholder Settlements Do Not Release Claims by the Debtors Against Current and Former Directors and Officers.....	18
B. The Debtors Do Not Have Any Claims Against the Current and Former Directors and Officers in Connection with the Issues Identified by the Chancery Court.	20
1. The <i>Kogut</i> Litigation.....	21
2. The <i>Trsar</i> and <i>Glaubach</i> Litigation	23
3. The <i>Pulchinski</i> and <i>Booth</i> Actions.....	23
4. The <i>Kogut</i> Settlement	24
C. The D&O Policies Are Not Available for Distribution to Fresenius or Other Creditors.....	26
II. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	28
A. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (§ 1129(a)(1)).	28
1. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.	29

2.	The Plan Satisfies the Mandatory Plan Requirements of Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	34
3.	The Plan Complies with the Discretionary Provisions of Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	38
4.	The Plan Complies with Section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	53
B.	The Debtors Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (§ 1129(a)(2)).....	53
1.	The Debtors Complied with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.	54
2.	The Debtors Complied with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.	55
C.	The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith (§ 1129(a)(3)).	56
D.	The Plan Provides that the Debtors’ Payment of Professional Fees and Expenses Are Subject to Court Approval (§ 1129(a)(4)).	59
E.	The Plan Does Not Require Additional Disclosures Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders (§ 1129(a)(5)).	60
F.	The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval (§ 1129(a)(6))......	61
G.	The Plan Is in the Best Interests of All the Debtors’ Creditors (§ 1129(a)(7))......	61
H.	The Plan Is Confirmable Notwithstanding the Requirements of Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.	64
I.	The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims (§ 1129(a)(9))......	64
J.	At Least One Class of Impaired, Non-Insider Claims Accepted the Plan (§ 1129(a)(10))......	66
K.	The Plan Is Feasible (§ 1129(a)(11)).	72
L.	All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will Be Paid (§ 1129(a)(12)).	74
M.	Sections 1129(a)(13) through 1129(a)(16) Do Not Apply to the Plan.	74
N.	The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements of Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	75
1.	The Plan Is Fair and Equitable (§ 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii))......	75

2.	The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate with Respect to the Impaired Classes that Have Not Voted to Accept the Plan (§ 1129(b)(1)).....	79
O.	The Debtors Complied with Section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	81
III.	The Waiver of a Stay of the Confirmation Order and the Proposed Modifications to the Plan Are Appropriate.	81
A.	Good Cause Exists to Waive the Stay of the Confirmation Order.	81
B.	Modifications to the Plan.	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	61, 75, 78
<i>Brite v. Sun Country Dev., Inc. (In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.)</i> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)	56
<i>Cosoff v. Rodman (In re W.T. Grant Co.)</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Fin. Sec. Assurance Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship)</i> , 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)	56
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	46, 47
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995), <i>rev’d on other grounds, Bank of Am.</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	79
<i>In re 47th and Belleview Partners</i> , 95 B.R. 117 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1988).....	72
<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	29
<i>In re Abbotts Dairies of Pa., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986).....	56
<i>In re Abeinsa Holding, Inc.</i> , 562 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	41
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns. Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	61, 67
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	50
<i>In re Akorn, Inc. Data Integrity Securities Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 18-cv-1713 (N.D. Ill.).....	17

<i>In re Aleris Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	53, 79
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa L.P.</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)	75, 79
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	28, 29, 79
<i>In re Arsenal Res. Dev. LLC</i> , No. 19-12347 (BLS)	50
<i>In re Atl. Gulf Communities Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 156 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989).....	79
<i>In re Blackhawk Mining LLC</i> , No. 19-11595 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 29, 2019).....	44
<i>In re Burns & Roe Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 08-4191 (GEB), 2009 WL 438694 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2009)	82
<i>In re Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 09-13684 (CSS), 2011 WL 6013718 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 5, 2011)	72
<i>In re Century Glove</i> , Cir. A. Nos. 90-400 and 90-401, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	56, 61
<i>In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....	59, 60
<i>In re Checkout Holding Corp.</i> , No. 18-12794 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 31, 2019)	44
<i>In re Conseco, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 525 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	45
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	40, 45, 79
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) <i>aff'd</i> 2010 WL 1223109 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2010), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011)	45
<i>In re Dex Media, Inc.</i> , No. 16-11200 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Jul. 15, 2016)	50

<i>In re Dex One Corp.</i> , No. 13-10533 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2013).....	81
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	29
<i>In re Dwellco I Ltd. P'ship</i> , 219 B.R. 5 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1998)	68, 69
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>In re Exaeris, Inc.</i> , 380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	40
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 607 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>In re FAH Liquidating Corp.</i> , No. 13-13087 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. July 28, 2014).....	48
<i>In re Flintkote Co.</i> , 486 B.R. 99 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	72
<i>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.</i> , 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)	79
<i>In re Friese</i> , 103 B.R. 90 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	67
<i>In re Future Energy Corp.</i> , 83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	59
<i>In re Gatehouse Media, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12503 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 6, 2013)	81
<i>In re Generics Pharmaceuticals Pricing Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 16-MD-2724, MDL No. 2724 (E.D. Pa.).....	6
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	28, 47
<i>In re Geokinetics Inc.</i> , No. 13-10472 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 25, 2013).....	81
<i>In re Glob. Safety Textiles Holdings LLC</i> , No. 09-12234 (KG), 2009 WL 6825278 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 30, 2009).....	82

<i>In re Global Ocean Carriers Ltd.,</i> 251 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	68, 76
<i>In re GSE Envtl., Inc.,</i> No. 13-11126 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 25, 2014)	81
<i>In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,</i> 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	29, 72
<i>In re Horsehead Holding Corp.,</i> No. 16-10287 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 9, 2016)	44
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,</i> 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	40, 45, 52
<i>In re ION Media Networks, Inc.,</i> 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	76
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,</i> 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>In re L & J Anaheim Assoc.,</i> 995 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1993)	67, 68, 69
<i>In re Laboratory Partners, Inc.,</i> No. 13-12769 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 10, 2014)	48, 50
<i>In re Lapworth,</i> 1998 WL 767456 (DWS) (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....	53
<i>In re Lason, Inc.,</i> 300 B.R. 227 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	61
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.,</i> 301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	79
<i>In re Lisanti Foods,</i> 329 B.R. 491 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F. App'x 1 (3d Cir. 2007).....	59
<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.,</i> 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	40, 41
<i>In re Monclova Care Ctr., Inc.,</i> 254 B.R. 167 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2000).....	67
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc.,</i> 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	56

<i>In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.</i> , 398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	28
<i>In re One Aviation Corp.</i> , No. 18-12309 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 18, 2019)	44
<i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003).....	67
<i>In re Pero Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 90 B.R. 562 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1988).....	72
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12965 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013)	81
<i>In re Premier Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2745964 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2010)	49
<i>In re Prussia Assocs.</i> , 322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005)	72
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	49, 52, 56
<i>In re S&W Enter.</i> , 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)	28
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	32
<i>In re Samson Resources Corp.</i> , No. 14-11934 (CSS) (Bankr. D.Del. Feb. 13, 2017)	44
<i>In re Sea Garden Motel & Apartments</i> , 195 B.R. 294 (D. N.J. 1996)	72
<i>In re Seasons Apartments, L.P.</i> , 215 B.R. 953 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1997).....	67
<i>In re Source Home Entm’t, LLC</i> , No. 14-11553 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 20, 2015).....	50, 81
<i>In re Spansion</i> , 2010 WL 2905001 (Bankr. D. Del. April 16, 2010).....	49
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	40, 45, 47

<i>In re Specialty Equip. Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>In re TK Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 17-11375 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 21, 2018)	44
<i>In Re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 01-00056 (PJW), 2001 WL 1820326 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 2, 2001).....	33, 35
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 464 B.R. 208 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	72
<i>In re Two Streets, Inc.</i> , 597 B.R. 309 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2019).....	72
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)	72
<i>In re Verso Corp.</i> , No. 16-10163 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. June 23, 2016)	50, 51
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....	56, 72
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	40, 41, 47, 49
<i>In re Washington Capital Aviation & Leasing</i> , 156 B.R. 167 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1993).....	32
<i>In re World Health Alts., Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	40
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	40, 41
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	29, 75
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	72
<i>Kogut v. Akorn, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 646,174 (La. Dist. Ct. June 10, 2016)	21, 22
<i>Magnetar Constellation Fund II-PRA LP, et al. v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19-cv-8418 (N.D. Ill.).....	19

<i>Manikay Master Fund, LP et al. v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19-cv-4651 (N.D. Ill.).....	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	25
<i>Matter of Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	33, 79
<i>Matter of TTS, Inc.</i> , 158 B.R. 583 (D. Del. 1993).....	35
<i>Momentum Mfg. Corp. v. Emp. Creditors Comm. (In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.)</i> , 25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Enron Corp.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 5499 (HB), 2004 WL 2434928 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2004).....	33
<i>Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey's, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	72
<i>Pulchinski v. Abramowitz et al.</i> , 2019CH11186 (Ill. Cir. Ct.).....	23
<i>The Booth Family Trust v. Kapoor et al.</i> , 2019CH12793 (Ill. Cir. Ct.).....	23
<i>Trsar v. John N. Kapoor, et al.</i> , C.A. 18-cv-7374 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2018).....	23
<i>Twin Master Fund, Ltd. et al. v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19-cv-3648 (N.D. Ill.).....	18
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Universal Bonding v. Gittens & Sprinkle Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 366 (3d Cir.1992).....	35
XL Specialty Insurance Company Policy No. US00075683DO17A.....	26, 27
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. 365(k).....	32
11 U.S.C. §§ 101–1532.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 326(a)	62

11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....59

11 U.S.C. § 365.....36, 53

11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....80

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)64

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)62

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1).....64

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....64, 73

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....65

11 U.S.C. § 510(b) *passim*

11 U.S.C. §§ 701-78461

11 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1195 *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1102.....9

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)9

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....9

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)29

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....28, 29, 40, 81

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)34, 67

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....34, 50, 56, 59

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....36, 37

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....37

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....37, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)–(6).....38, 39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....40

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)52, 53

11 U.S.C. § 1124(1)67

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....28, 53, 54, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)54

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....54

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)54

11 U.S.C. § 1125(c)54

11 U.S.C. § 1126..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)67

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)56

11 U.S.C. § 1126(e)56

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....55

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)55, 67

11 U.S.C. § 1127.....82

11 U.S.C § 1127(a)81

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....2, 17, 28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)74

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....50, 53, 56

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....56

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	60
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)	60
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	61
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	61, 62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)	61
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	64, 66, 74
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	64, 65, 66
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	64, 65
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)	64, 65
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	65
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	66, 67, 69, 71
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	71, 72, 73
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	73
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14)-1129(a)(16)	74
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	68, 74, 75, 79
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	74, 79, 80
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(i)	75
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	75, 76
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)	80
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	73
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)	73
Bankruptcy Code Chapter 11	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code section 510	82
Bankruptcy Code section 1125(e).....	50
Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii).....	60

Company Wrongful Act.....27

Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738.....25

Optional Extension Period, for a Company Wrongful Act.....26

Optional Extension Period, for a Wrongful Act26

UCC71

Wrongful Act27

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b)9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(2)62

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301753

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018.....53

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019.....81, 82

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020.....81

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)80

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004.....81

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h)80

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006.....81

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(d)80

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....40

Rule 2015.34

Other Authorities

Akorn’s website a Current Report on Form 8-K25

First Amendment.....70

Class Settlement. Part II.....18

Debtors’ Reply in Support of the Sale Transaction (the “Sale Reply”).....58

Disclosure Statement Order, Schedule 2 § E.333

Effective Date *for prosecution, settlement, or other action as determined by the
Plan Administrator*77

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, *reprinted in 1978 U.S.C. C.A.N. 5963 (1977)*28

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)53

Investor’s Business Daily.....25

*IRP Claimants’ Objection to Confirmation of Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Akorn,
Inc. and Its Debtor Affiliates* (the “IRP Plan Objection”), ¶ 23.....35

Plan, *the releases contained in the Plan do not* (i).....77

S. Rep. No. 95-989, *reprinted in 1978 U.S.C. C.A.N. 5787 (1978)*.....28

S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)53

Term Loan Pledge and Security Agreement § 5.2(a)(iv)69

Voting Report, Exhibit B46
